

No. 10-291

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOHN TYLER CLEMONS, ET AL., APPELLANTS

*v.*

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, ET AL.

---

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI*

---

**MOTION TO DISMISS OR AFFIRM**

---

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

TONY WEST  
*Assistant Attorney General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

CURTIS E. GANNON  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

MICHAEL S. RAAB  
ANISHA S. DASGUPTA  
*Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Opinion below . . . . .	1
Jurisdiction . . . . .	1
Statement . . . . .	1
Argument . . . . .	9
A. The Constitution gives Congress wide discretion to determine the size of the House of Represen- tatives . . . . .	10
B. Congress is not required to choose a number of Representatives that will reduce interstate disparities in district size below certain levels . . . . .	14
C. The history of implementing the Constitution’s apportionment provisions confirms that the interstate disparities challenged here are constitutional . . . . .	19
Conclusion . . . . .	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>American Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003) . . . . .	19
<i>Department of Commerce v. United States House of Representatives</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999) . . . . .	17
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992) . . . . .	5, 9, 10, 19
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983) . . . . .	16, 18
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Preisler</i> , 394 U.S. 526 (1969) . . . . .	16
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926) . . . . .	19
<i>Prigg v. Pennsylvania</i> , 41 U.S. (16 Pet.) 539 (1842) . . . . .	2
<i>United States Dep’t of Commerce v. Montana</i> , 503 U.S. 442 (1992) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002) . . . . .	17, 18
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964) . . . . .	7, 15, 16
<i>Wisconsin v. City of New York</i> , 517 U.S. 1 (1995) . . . . .	10, 13, 15, 16, 19
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) . . . . .	19

Constitution and statutes:

U.S. Const.:

Art. I, § 2, Cl. 3 . . . . .	1, 6, 10, 15, 17
Amend. XIV, § 2 . . . . .	2, 15, 17
Act of July 30, 1852, ch. 75, § 1, 10 Stat. 25 . . . . .	3
Act of Mar. 4, 1862, ch. 737, 12 Stat. 353 . . . . .	3
Act of Feb. 2, 1872, ch. 11, § 1, 17 Stat. 28 . . . . .	3
Act of May 30, 1872, ch. 241, § 17, 17 Stat. 192 . . . . .	3
Act of Feb. 25, 1882, ch. 20, § 1, 22 Stat. 5 . . . . .	3
Act of Feb. 7, 1891, ch. 116, § 1, 26 Stat. 735 . . . . .	3
Act of Jan. 16, 1901, ch. 93, § 1, 31 Stat. 733 . . . . .	3
Act of Aug. 8, 1911, ch. 5, § 1, 37 Stat. 13 . . . . .	3
Res. 3, 1st Cong., 1st Sess., Art. I, 1 Stat 97 (1789) . . . . .	4, 5
2 U.S.C. 2a . . . . .	4, 5
2 U.S.C. 2a(a) . . . . .	5
2 U.S.C. 2a(b) . . . . .	5
28 U.S.C. 2284(a) . . . . .	7

Miscellaneous:	Page
Zechariah Chafee, Jr., <i>Congressional Reapportionment</i> , 42 Harv. L. Rev. 1015 (1928) . . . . .	3
Explanatory Notes to H.L. Bill 26–EN, Parliamentary Voting System and Constituencies Bill 2–3 (Nov. 3, 2010), <a href="http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/ld201011/ldbills/026/en/2011026en.pdf">http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/ld201011/ldbills/026/en/2011026en.pdf</a> . . . . .	22
<i>The Federalist No. 55</i> (James Madison) (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961) . . . . .	11
H.R. Rep. No. 2010, 70th Cong., 2d Sess. (1929) . . . . .	2, 3, 4, 14
H.R. Rep. No. 312, 67th Cong., 1st Sess. (1921) . . . . .	4
H.R. Rep. No. 1173, 66th Cong., 3d Sess. (1921) . . . . .	4
<i>Increasing the Membership of the House of Representatives and Redistricting Congressional Districts: Hearings on H.R. 841, 1178, 1183, 1998, 2531, 2704, 2718, 2739, 2768, 2770, 2783, 3012, 3176, 3414, 3725, 3804, 3890, 4068, 4609, 6431, 7355, 8075, 8498, 8616 and H. J. Res. 419 Before Subcomm. No. 3 of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 87th Cong., 1st Sess. (1961)</i> . . . . .	5
1 James Kent, <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> (1826) . . . . .	13
<i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., rev. ed. 1966):	
Vol. 1 . . . . .	10, 11, 20, 21
Vol. 2 . . . . .	20
Vol. 3 . . . . .	21

VI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
2 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> (1833) .....	13
1 <i>The Works of James Wilson</i> (Robert Green McCloskey ed., 1967) .....	12, 13
